
    Attachment A 
SI B65 08 07 

  Status: March 2007 

USB Audio Interface 
Approved and Compatible Apple iPod Devices 

 

Device: Apple iPod 
The tests were carried out along with the provided adapter cable for Apple iPod 

 
The software version of the iPod can be detected through selection of the menu “Settings\About” in the Main Menu.  
How to detect the software version of an iPod is also available online: http://docs.info.apple.com/article.html?artnum=60984 

 

 Model 
Software 
Version 

Storage 
Size 

Date 
ofTest 

Explanatory Notes 

iPod with click wheel  
(4th generation) 

3.1.1 
20 GB 
40 GB 

Mar 07 
NOTE: No support of prior models with Scroll Wheel or Touch Wheel. 
 

iPod with colour display 
(including iPod photo) 

1.2.1 

20 GB 
30 GB 
40 GB 
60 GB 

Mar 07  

iPod Video 
(5th generation) 

1.1.1 
1.1.2 

1.2 

30 GB 
60 GB 

Mar 07  

iPod nano  
(1st generation) 

1.1 
1.2 
1.3 

1 GB 
2 GB 
4 GB 

Mar 07  

iPod nano  
(2nd generation) 

1.0.2 
1.1.1 

2 GB 
4 GB 
8 GB 

Mar 07  

1.2 4 GB Mar 07 

After disconnection of the iPod mini all settings (Random/Repeat) changed in the vehicle 
are permanent in the iPod mini. If required, the settings must be reset on the iPod mini 
manually. 

iPod mini  
(1st generation) 

1.4.1 4 GB Mar 07  
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iPod mini  
(2nd generation) 

1.4.1 
4 GB 
6 GB 

Mar 07  

 
 
iPod shuffle  
(with flash storage) 

   
NOTE: Can only be connected and used as “USB Mass Storage Class” devices along 
with an USB cable, if the File Allocation Table (FAT) format is used. 

 

 
This list is provided for reference only. The devices listed here have passed compatibility tests as of the date of testing and meet or exceed 
minimum standards established by BMW. The list is not a warranty for device performance or functionality. BMW makes no guarantees or 
warrantees as to the performance of each device while connected to your BMW via the USB Audio Interface. Furthermore, software releases by 
BMW, the device supplier (e.g. Apple through iTunes) dated after testing might alter compatibly results. While many different MP3 and USB devices 
are offered, not all of these devices support the necessary profiles to work with your BMW. 


