USB Audio InterfaceApproved and Compatible Apple iPod Devices

Device: Apple iPod

The tests were carried out along with the provided adapter cable for Apple iPod

The software version of the iPod can be detected through selection of the menu "Settings\About" in the Main Menu. How to detect the software version of an iPod is also available online: http://docs.info.apple.com/article.html?artnum=60984

Apple			
iPod			
(Click Wheel)			
(0.101.)	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.		
	Sandara.		
iPod photo	34		
iPod Video	O.		
	E		
	0		
iPod nano	_		
9	1		
iPod mini			

	Model	Software Version	Storage Size	Date ofTest	Explanatory Notes
	iPod with click wheel (4th generation)	3.1.1	20 GB 40 GB	Mar 07	NOTE: No support of prior models with Scroll Wheel or Touch Wheel.
	iPod with colour display (including iPod photo)	1.2.1	20 GB 30 GB 40 GB 60 GB	Mar 07	
	iPod Video (5th generation)	1.1.1 1.1.2 1.2		Mar 07	
	iPod nano (1st generation)	1.1 1.2 1.3		Mar 07	
	iPod nano (2nd generation)	1.0.2 1.1.1	2 GB 4 GB 8 GB	Mar 07	
	iPod mini (1st generation)	1.2	4 GB	Mar 07	After disconnection of the iPod mini all settings (Random/Repeat) changed in the vehicle are permanent in the iPod mini. If required, the settings must be reset on the iPod mini manually.
	,	1.4.1	4 GB	Mar 07	
	iPod mini (2nd generation)	1.4.1	4 GB 6 GB	Mar 07	
	iPod shuffle (with flash storage)				NOTE: Can only be connected and used as "USB Mass Storage Class" devices along with an USB cable, if the File Allocation Table (FAT) format is used.

This list is provided for reference only. The devices listed here have passed compatibility tests as of the date of testing and meet or exceed minimum standards established by BMW. The list is not a warranty for device performance or functionality. BMW makes no guarantees or warrantees as to the performance of each device while connected to your BMW via the USB Audio Interface. Furthermore, software releases by BMW, the device supplier (e.g. Apple through iTunes) dated after testing might alter compatibly results. While many different MP3 and USB devices are offered, not all of these devices support the necessary profiles to work with your BMW.

Status: March 2007